

No. 24-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN DOE,

Petitioner,

v.

THE TRUSTEES OF INDIANA UNIVERSITY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PHILIP A. BYLER
LAW OFFICES OF
PHILIP A. BYLER
11 Broadview Dr.
Huntington, NY 11743
(631) 848-5175
pbyler1976@gmail.com

WILLIAM R. LEVI
CODY L. REAVES*
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
cody.reaves@sidley.com

Counsel for Petitioner

July 25, 2024

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE	
29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Factual Background.....	6
B. Proceedings Below	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	15
I. The Courts Of Appeals Are Split Three Ways Over The Proper Test To Apply When A Plaintiff Collaterally Attacking Title IX Proceedings In Federal Court Seeks To Proceed Under A Pseudonym.....	15
A. The Second, Third, Fourth, Fifth, Sixth, Eighth, Ninth, Tenth, Eleventh, and D.C. Circuits Apply A Non-Exhaustive Multifactor Test.	15

B. The First Circuit Applies A Totality of the Circumstances Test That Asks Whether The Case Falls Within Four General Categories That Ordinarily Warrant Anonymity.	22
C. The Seventh Circuit Adopts A Rigid Test And Expressly Rejects Factors Examined By Its Sisters Circuits.....	22
II. The Decision Below Is Wrong.....	26
III. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve An Exceptionally Important And Recurring Issue.	32
CONCLUSION	34
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: Opinion, <i>Doe v. Trs. of Ind. Univ.</i> , No. 22-1576 (7th Cir. Apr. 26, 2024).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order Granting Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment, <i>Doe v. Trs. of Ind. Univ.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-02006-JRS-MJD (S.D. Ind. Mar. 31, 2022)	11a
APPENDIX C: Order on <i>Ex Parte</i> Motion to Proceed Under a Pseudonym, <i>Doe v. Trs. of Ind. Univ.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-02006-JRS-MJD (S.D. Ind. Aug. 14, 2020)	37a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Cajune v. Indep. Sch. Dist. 194</i> , 105 F.4th 1070 (8th Cir. 2024)	20
<i>Carol B. v. Waubonsee Cmty. Coll.</i> , No. 23-cv-02033, 2024 WL 3069974 (N.D. Ill. June 20, 2024)	24
<i>Citizens for a Strong Ohio v. Marsh</i> , 123 F. App'x 630 (6th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Doe v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wis.</i> , 112 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Doe v. Colgate Univ.</i> , No. 5:15-cv-1069, 2016 WL 1448829 (N.D.N.Y. Apr. 12, 2016)	17
<i>Doe v. Columbia Univ.</i> , 831 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2016)	34
<i>Doe v. Doe</i> , 85 F.4th 206 (4th Cir. 2023)	19
<i>Doe v. Fenix Internet, LLC</i> , No. 1:21-cv-06624, 2024 WL 2845961 (N.D. Ill. June 5, 2024)	24
<i>Doe v. Frank</i> , 951 F.2d 320 (11th Cir. 1992)	21, 27, 29
<i>Doe v. Kamehameha Schs./Bernice Pauahi Bishop Estate</i> , 596 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2010)	20, 28
<i>Doe v. Loyola Univ. Chi.</i> , 100 F.4th 910 (7th Cir. 2024)	24, 31, 33
<i>Doe v. Megless</i> , 654 F.3d 404 (3d Cir. 2011)	4, 17, 18, 29
<i>Doe v. MIT</i> , 46 F.4th 61 (1st Cir. 2022)	5, 22, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Doe v. Porter</i> , 370 F.3d 558 (6th Cir. 2004)	19, 20
<i>Doe v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014)	19, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Doe v. Purdue Univ.</i> , 928 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2019)	33
<i>Doe v. Sherriff of DuPage Cnty.</i> , 128 F.3d 586 (7th Cir. 1997)	26
<i>Doe v. Sidar</i> , 93 F.4th 241 (4th Cir. 2024) ..	19, 29
<i>Doe v. Stegall</i> , 653 F.2d 180 (5th Cir. 1981, Unit A)	19, 20, 29
<i>Doe v. Town of Lisbon</i> , 78 F.4th 38 (1st Cir. 2023)	4, 22, 23
<i>Doe v. Vill. of Deerfield</i> , 819 F.3d 372 (7th Cir. 2016)	26
<i>Doe v. Va. Polytechnic Inst. & State Univ.</i> , 77 F.4th 231 (4th Cir. 2023)	34
<i>Does 1-3 v. Mills</i> , 39 F.4th 20 (1st Cir. 2022)	26, 27
<i>Does I Thru XXIII v. Advanced Textile Corp.</i> , 214 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2000)	20, 30
<i>Femedeer v. Haun</i> , 227 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>James v. Jacobson</i> , 6 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1993)	18, 29
<i>In re Knoxville News-Sentinel Co.</i> , 723 F.2d 470 (6th Cir. 1983)	28
<i>Luo v. Wang</i> , 71 F.4th 1289 (10th Cir. 2023)	30
<i>M.M. v. Zavaras</i> , 139 F.3d 798 (10th Cir. 1998)	29
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978)	28, 29
<i>Plaintiff B v. Francis</i> , 631 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2011)	30
<i>Roe v. Borup</i> , 500 F Supp. 127 (E.D. Wis. 1980)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Roe v. St. John’s Univ.</i> , 91 F.4th 643 (2d Cir. 2024).....	17
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 931 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	21, 22, 27, 29
<i>Sealed Plaintiff v. Sealed Defendant</i> , 537 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2008).....	16, 17, 29
<i>Tennessee v. Cardona</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2024 WL 3019146 (E.D. Ky. June 17, 2024), <i>aff’d</i> , No. 24-5588, 2024 WL 3456880 (6th Cir. July 17, 2024), <i>application for stay filed</i> (U.S. July 22, 2024) (No. 24A79).....	32
<i>United States v. Pilcher</i> , 950 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2020).....	17

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1
34 C.F.R. § 106.1.....	32
89 Fed. Reg. 33,474 (Apr. 29, 2024).....	32

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Procedural Common Law</i> , 94 Va. L. Rev. 813 (2008).....	29
Jayne S. Ressler, <i>Privacy, Plaintiffs, and Pseudonyms: The Anonymous Doe Plaintiff In The Information Age</i> , 53 U. Kan. L. Rev. 195 (2004).....	27
Carol M. Rice, <i>Meet John Doe: It Is Time For Federal Civil Procedure To Recognize John Doe Parties</i> , 57 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 883 (1996).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
Eugene Volokh, <i>The Law Of Pseudonymous Litigation</i> 73 Hastings L.J. 1353 (2022).....	5, 16, 28
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(a)	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(a)(1)	27
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
DOE Press Release, <i>U.S. Department of Education Releases Final Title IX Regu- lations, Providing Vital Protections Against Sex Discrimination</i> (Apr. 19, 2024)	32
FIRE, <i>Spotlight on Campus Due Process</i> (2022).....	32
5a Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure Civil</i> § 1321 (4th ed.)	5
